

No. 13-684

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY D. JESINOSKI AND CHERYLE JESINOSKI,
INDIVIDUALS,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,
SUBSIDIARY OF BANK OF AMERICA N.A.,
D/B/A AMERICA'S WHOLESALE LENDER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LYNN E. BLAIS
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

MICHAEL J. KEOGH
KEOGH LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 11297
St. Paul, Minnesota 55111
(612) 644-2861

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
411 Highland Street
Houston, Texas 77009
(713) 868-4233

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

October 16, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. A BORROWER EXERCISES THE RIGHT TO RESCIND UNDER SEC- TION 1635(a) BY NOTIFYING THE CREDITOR WITHIN THREE YEARS OF THE TRANSACTION	2
A. The Text And Structure Of Section 1635 Establish That A Borrower Rescinds By Notifying The Creditor	2
B. The Agency’s Authoritative Inter- pretation That Notice Exercises The Right To Rescind Warrants Defer- ence.....	14
C. Respondents’ Interpretation Would Frustrate Congress’s Purpose In Enacting Section 1635	16
II. RESPONDENTS’ POLICY CONCERNS ARE UNPERSUASIVE.....	17
A. Section 1635 Adequately Resolves Any Commercial Uncertainty By Providing That The Right To Re- scind Expires After Three Years	17
B. Respondents’ Remaining Policy Con- cerns Are Illusory	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	6
<i>Bayer AG v. Housey Pharms., Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	1, 12, 18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	5
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	5
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	12
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	14, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	16
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	17
<i>McOmie-Gray v. Bank of Am. Home Loans</i> , 667 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	12
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	8
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	9
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Credit Repair Organizations Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, Tit. II, Subtit. D, ch. 2, § 2451 (1996).....	4
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> ... <i>passim</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 1601 (1970)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1635	1, 2, 5, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1635(a)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1635(b)	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f)	1, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1635(g)	6, 7, 8, 10, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1637(c)(2)(B)(iii)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1637(c)(3)(C)(i)(II)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1637a(b)(2)(B).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(3).....	7, 8, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1679e(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1679e(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1693e(a)	4
25 U.S.C. § 4026.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2)	12
38 U.S.C. § 1562(g)(1)	4
12 C.F.R. pt. 226 (Regulation Z):	
§ 226.23(a)(2)	14, 15
App. H-8.....	14
App. H-9.....	14

12 C.F.R. pt. 1026 (Regulation Z):	
§ 1026.23(a)(2)	14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 96-368 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 236	7
---	---

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968)	3
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	8, 9
Rodney Huddleston & Geoffrey Pullum, <i>The Cambridge Grammar of the English Lan- guage</i> (2002).....	2
Letter from Peter G. Wilson, Consumer Finan- cial Protection Bureau, to Marcia M. Wal- dron, Clerk, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>Sherzer v. Homestar Mortg. Servs.</i> , No. 11-4254 (3d Cir. filed Sept. 17, 2012)	15
Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937).....	10
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011).....	11
Michael B. Sauter et al., <i>Banks Foreclosing on the Most Homes</i> , 24/7 WALL ST (Mar. 12, 2013, 9:47 AM), http://247wallst.com/special- report/2013/03/12/banks-foreclosing-on-the- most-homes/3	20

<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1952).....	3
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1968)	3
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	7
